

S.C. Special : 43 of 2017 (POCSO Act) (01 of 17)

State vs Abdul Rahim Sk @ Abdur Rahim Sk

Order No. 15 dated 03.10.2024

The record is put up as this Court has received one letter being No. 781/AB dated 03-10-2024; West Bengal Form No. 5086, PID No. 1026744 from Accused Abdul Rahim Sk @ Abdur Rahim Sk, S/o Lt. Abdul Rahaman Sk of Kanknail, PS-Purbasthali, Dist- Purba Bardhaman, with a prayer to enlarge him on bail, as he is behind the bar since 30-09-2024 and Ld. Advocates of Kalna Bar had abstained from appearing before this Court, from Controller, Subsidiary Correctional Home, Kalna. The application is duly signed by Controller, Subsidiary Correctional Home, Kalna and it also bears LTI of the accused.

Ld. PP in charge also refrained from appearing before this Court.

Perused the materials on record.

It appears that the present accused Abdul Rahim Sk @ Abdur Rahim Sk remained absent before this Court since 06-12-2023 and for his absence the trial of this case was delayed. This court apprehends there is every possibility of absconding, on the part of this accused if he is enlarged on bail.

On this score petition of the accused is considered and rejected.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Controller, Subsidiary Correctional Home, Kalna for information and necessary action.

To 08-01-2025 for production of the accused Abdul Rahim Sk @ Abdur Rahim Sk and ER of WA upon accused Jahangir Sk.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Judge Special (POCSO Act), Kalna

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Judge Special,(POCSO Act), Kalna

No.

Dated : 03-10-2024

Copy of this order be forwarded to Controller, Subsidiary Correctional Home, Kalna for information and necessary action.

Judge Special,(POCSO Act), Kalna