

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act),
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Pre : Srimayi Kundu (**J.O. Code-WB00655**), Addl Sessions Judge, Kalna

Sessions Special Case No. 43 of 2017 (CIS Regd no.43 of 2017)

(Purbasthali PS Case No. 326 of 2016 dtd. 07-08-2016)

Order No. 17 dated 11-11-2024

The record is put up as per prayer on behalf of accused Jahangir Sk who wants to surrender before this Court, along with another application on behalf of accused Jahangir Sk @ Kargil and accused Abdul Rahim Sk.

Accused person namely Jahangir Sk is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 08-01-2025.

Ld. Defence counsel and Ld. Special PP in charge are present.

Bail petition is moved by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submitting that one of the accused person is behind the bar since 30-09-2024 and other absconding accused surrender this day. Both the accused persons will attend the court if enlarged on bail and will face the trial and prays for enlarging them on bail.

Ld. PP in-charge raises objection, refers materials of the record and leaves the matter at the discretion of this Court.

Perused the materials in the case record.

Charge is framed against both the accused persons on 01-02-2023 and thereafter the accused persons preferred to remain absent alternatively and thereby WA were issued by this court against both the accused persons. However, considering the facts and circumstances, prayer of accused Abdul Rahim Sk was an out vide order dtd. 03-07-2023. However, this is the second instance when both the accused persons misused the liberty awarded to them.

However, considering the submission on behalf of both the accused persons the prayer on their behalf is considered and allowed subject to following conditions.

Each of the accused persons namely Jahangir Sk @ Kargil and accused Abdul Rahim Sk may be enlarged on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 5,000/- with two registered sureties each of Rs. 2,500/- I.d. to remain in J/C till 27-11-2024, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM Kalna with further condition to be specially typed on the bonds very clearly as follows :-

1. This order is interim in nature valid till 27-11-2024,
2. The petitioners/accused persons should not influence or make contact with the VG in any manner while they are enjoying liberty.

If on bail, to **27-11-2024** for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM Kalna, the Controller , Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna for information and taking necessary action.
Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna
cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,
Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna cum
Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,

Memo No.....Dated, Kalna, the 11th day of November, 2024.

Copy of this order be sent to :-

1. The Ld. ACJM Kalna,
2. The Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna
Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,